
 

 

 
 

 
 

Emergency Powers 
Executive Decisions 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: Date Not Specified 
Please ask for : Democratic Services 

democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk 
 

 

Emergency Powers Executive Decisions meeting on  
Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at 12.00 pm  
in the Chief Executive's Office 
 

1.   Extension to the Emergency Arrangements resulting from the 
COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Report of the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 

 

2.   Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control 
 

(Pages 9 - 280) 

 Report of the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
and Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Peter Foulsham, Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny 

Manager 

The Leader of the Council, 
Cllr David Henderson and 
the Chief Executive, Garry 

Payne 

 30 September 2020 

 

Extension to the Emergency arrangements resulting from the COVID-19 
Coronavirus Pandemic 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To ensure that executive decisions and certain non-executive decisions 
(as outlined in the report below) can be delegated to officers using 
emergency powers invoked during a major incident.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The ability for the council to continue to make all necessary decisions 
during this unprecedented period of disruption owing to the current 
global pandemic. 
 

3. Recommendations 
  
 3.1 

 
 

That the Chief Executive’s decision in April 2020 to declare a major 
incident for Wyre under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and invoke the 
powers under this legislation and those in cases of emergency or 
disaster, as referred to in the Council’s Constitution in Part 7.02/2 
paragraph 5 continues to be effective and is noted. 
 

 3.2 That the delegations set out in paragraphs 5.1 of the report be noted 
until 31 March 2021 at which point a further review will be carried out by 
the Leader and the Chief Executive unless otherwise reviewed early. 
This will allow for a recovery period during which the operation of the 
council can return to normal. 
 

 3.3 
 
 

That the steps taken by the Chief Executive at 5.2 regarding non-
Executive decision-making be noted. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The COVID-19 virus outbreak requires a significant and unprecedented 
national response. This ongoing situation is already having a profound 
impact on the day-to-day life of individuals and the operation of 
businesses and other organisations in the borough. The council and its 
democratic and decision-making arrangements have also been affected 
and it is with this in mind that the report has been prepared.  
 

 4.2 In April, the Chief Executive declared a major incident in Wyre and this 
report sets out the business continuity arrangements for the discharge 
of the council’s Executive and certain Non-Executive Functions as we 
enter the second wave of the pandemic. 
 

 4.3 In light of the Government’s requirements about gatherings and the 
need for social distancing it is not always appropriate to hold meetings 
where individuals are required to be physically present, be they 
councillors, officers or members of the public. However, decisions will 
still need to be made in order to ensure continuity of service. 
 

 4.4 Changes to legislation referred to in the previous report dated 22 April 
2020, allow for the holding of virtual council meetings and these were 
formally incorporated into the Council’s Constitution at the Full Council 
meeting on 17 September 2020. Unfortunately, despite the successful 
virtual Full Council meeting in September, the implications of switching 
from emergency decision-making to a normal calendar of meetings, 
even virtual ones, as we move into a second wave of the virus is such 
that this will not always 
[...]
wn measures, may be implemented over the next six 
months and how these may impact on the council and its services. As 
such, this report has been drafted to allow for the resumption of ‘virtual’ 
meetings wherever possible but also to present the extension of 
emergency arrangements as a contingency should the need arise. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 

Executive functions 
 
The Leader of the Council is asked to note that the Chief Executive has 
declared that the major incident declared in April 2020 is still in 
existence and the following decision-making powers are delegated to 
the Chief Executive and Corporate Directors: 
 

 Powers to take any decision on behalf of the Cabinet which can 
lawfully be delegated to officers, subject to the decision-taker, 
before taking the decision, having taken appropriate steps to 
consult and seek agreement from the Leader, or, in his absence, 
the Deputy Leader, or in the absence of both, any members of 
the Cabinet as considered appropriate by the decision taker.  
 

 Such powers to last until 31 March 2021 unless otherwise 
reviewed. 
 

 These powers to be used only if the trialled Cabinet meetings 
cease as a result of the second wave or if an urgent decision is 
required as determined by the Chief Executive. 

 
 5.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Non-Executive functions 
 
The Chief Executive, using his emergency powers, has put in place the 
following set of provisions to allow decision-making to continue should it 
not be possible for meetings to be held. These delegations would 
always be subject to declarations of interests by officers so no officer 
will be able to make a decision where they have declared an interest in 
that decision. In addition, the delegations referred to below will be 
subject to any limitation in law on a particular decision-making function 
being delegated to an officer. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.2.1     Planning Committee
[...]
 can instead use the 
delegated emergency powers referred to in this report. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this 
report. 
 

Legal 

The delegations referred to in this report ensure that the 
Council can continue to make decisions and carry out its 
functions during the coronavirus pandemic. 
 

 
  

Page 7



 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 Peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 
24 

September 
2020 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
None 

Page 8



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Cllr Bridge, Street Scene, 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Portfolio Holder and Mark 

Billington, Corporate 
Director Environment 

Delegated to the Chief 
Executive under Emergency 

Powers 
30 September 2020 

 

Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) for Dog Control 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To summarise the consultation feedback following the review of the 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) relating to dog controls, agree 
changes and to seek approval for the Senior Solicitor to make the Order 
in accordance with regulations published by the Secretary of State. 

   
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
 

The making of the new Order will enable authorised officers to continue 
to enforce across the borough in relation to dog fouling and dog control 
measures. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That Cabinet agree to the making of the PSPO (six control measures) as 
shown in Appendix A.  
 

 3.2 
 
 

That dog control measures are applied to Fleetwood Marsh Nature Park 
on the condition that Lancashire County Council (LCC) undertake a 
communication campaign, provide signage on site and continue to 
support a programme of patrolling and enforcement at their expense 
utilising the councils enforcement partners and that they handle customer 
enquiries. 
 

 3.3 To authorise the Senior Solicitor to correct any minor drafting errors that 
may be identified and make minor amendments including deletions and 
insertions that may be necessary to ensure the PSPO and supporting 
maps is accurate. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

On 18 October 2017, Cabinet approved a PSPO relating to a range of 
dog control measures across the borough following a period of statutory 
consultation. 
 

 4.2 The PSPO statutory provisions arising from the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, require PSPOs to be reviewed every three 
years. 
 

 4.3 A public consultation exercise was undertaken during summer 2020; the 
statutory consultees were notified direct along with nationally interested 
parties e.g. Dogs Trust
[...]
 and mess it 
can create. It is recognised that some respondents have concerns about 
the level of enforcement action in relation to dog fouling. On a positive, 
the number of reports of dog fouling incidents has fallen over the last 
three years and since working with an external enforcement partner the 
number of fixed penalty notices issued for dog fouling has increased (Full 
Council Reports by the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder, provide regular updates on fixed penalty notices issued).   

Page 11



 
 5.7 However, catching irresponsible dog owners / walkers allowing their dog to 

foul and not clearing up is notoriously difficult owing to the large 
geographical area that needs to be covered and the times that some dog 
owners walk their dogs. It is human nature that many people comply 
when they can be observed by others, especially when uniformed officers 
are within close proximity. Enforcement is intelligence led by complaints 
and information from the public. 
 

 5.8 Authorised officers patrol reported hot-spot areas and respond to 
intelligence from local residents of times / locations for known offenders. 
However the officers cannot be everywhere all of the time, so welcome 
feedback / reports from the general public to work with the council to 
combat dog fouling and ensure that the small minority of offenders 
become more responsible. The council needs local residents and visitors 
to be willing to assist in this process and provide statements for court where 
necessary.   
 

 5.9 In order to increase the pressure on irresponsible owners, a new 
requirement was included in 2017 which required those in charge of a 
dog(s) to be equipped with suitable means when walking their dog(s) to 
pick up dog faeces. Rather than having to catch a person in the act of 
not picking up, this means an offence is committed if a person does not 
have a means of picking up the faeces should the dog defecate. This 
continues to be supported by 8
[...]
Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Lancashire County Council - OS Licence 100023320 (C) 

Centre of map: 337827:442283

Date: 18/05/2017

OW2B Bob Williamson Park/Playing Field Hambleton

P
age 150



Dog control Public Space Protection Order Summary Report 2020 

Introduction  

From 17 July to 18 August 2020 Wyre Council undertook a review of the public space protection orders 
(PSPO) for dog control, across the borough, with its residents and stakeholders.  
 
The consultation for Wyre’s Public Spaces Protection Orders is based on:   
 

 the level of support for the current dog control order measures and to gain feedback on specific 
aspects of these measures  

 the level of support for the initiation of additional measures  

 the statutory requirement to review PSPO’s every three years. The current orders were agreed in 
2017. 

 
Lancashire County Council requested that additional consultation with regards to Fleetwood Nature 
Reserve, land owned by the County Council, be conducted. This results report will present the overall 
findings, but will demonstrate the findings for the Nature Reserve in its own section (Section 2) so that it 
can be easily shared with the County Council.  
 
Approach 
The agreed approach for this consultation was to use an online questionnaire. This approach enables an 
appropriate amount of explanatory and supporting information to be included in a structured 
questionnaire, helping to ensure that residents are aware of the background and context to each of the 
proposed areas by including maps. It is therefore the most suitable methodology for consulting on issues 
such as the adoption of Public Spaces Protection Orders. The consultation was available in print by request.  
 
Promotion and communication 

The consultation was promoted in the following ways:  

 E-alerts, sent to subscribers of the council’s email marketing service. These featured hyperl
[...]
wider planning and review processes?  
e.g. policy reviews, annual plans and use of performance management systems.  

 
Consultation with interested groups, stronger understanding of how the Orders can be implemented and 
reviewed and promoted. 
 

 
Step 7- Action Plan 

 

Please include any identified concerns/actions/issues in this action plan: 

Page 278



The issues identified should inform your Service Plan and, if appropriate, your Consultation Plan 

Action 
 

In relation to responses received from the consultation process a number of amendments have been made to the 

Order and there is a commitment to review on going. 

 Step 8- Who needs to know about the outcomes of this assessment and how will 
they be informed? 

 

 Who needs 

to know 
(Please tick) 

How they will be informed 
 

Employees  Published on intranet 

Service users  Published with Cabinet report 

 

Partners and stakeholders 

 

 
 

Published with Cabinet report 

Others 

 

 Published with Cabinet report 

 

 

 

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Extension to the Emergency Arrangements resulting from the COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic
	2 Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control
	Appendix A PSPO 2020 including Schedules 1 and 2
	Appendix A Schedule 3 - Dogs on Lead by Direction
	Schedule 3 title page
	Schedule 3 list
	GC1
	GC2
	GC3
	OW1
	OW2A
	OW3
	OW4
	OW5
	OW6
	OW7
	TC1
	TC2
	TC3
	TC4
	TC5
	TC6
	TC7
	TC8
	TC9
	TC10
	TC11
	TC12
	TC13A
	PLF1
	PLF2
	PLF3
	PLF4
	PLF5
	PLF6
	PLF7
	FWD1
	FWD2
	FWD3
	FWD4
	FWD5
	FWD6
	FWD7A
	FWD8
	FWD9A

	Appendix A Schedule 4 - Dogs on Lead
	Schedule 4 title page
	Schedule 4 list
	GC4
	GC5
	GC6
	OW2B
	OW10
	OW11
	OW12
	OW13
	OW14
	OW15
	OW16
	OW17
	TC14
	TC15
	TC16
	TC17
	TC18
	TC19
	PLF8
	PLF9
	PLF10
	PLF11
	PLF12
	PLF13
	PLF14
	FWD10
	FWD11
	FWD12
	FWD13
	FWD14
	FWD15
	FWD16
	FWD17
	FWD18
	FWD19
	FWD20
	FWD9B

	Appendix A Schedule 5 - Dogs Exclusion v2
	Schedu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Emergency Powers Executive Decisions Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Emergency Powers Executive Decisions meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at the Chief Executive's Office. 
 

 
Officers present: 
 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
5 Extension to the Emergency Arrangements resulting from the COVID-19 

Coronavirus Pandemic  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive submitted a report to 
ensure that executive decisions and certain non-executive decisions could be 
delegated to officers using emergency powers invoked during a major 
incident. 
 
Decisions 
 
Agreed that: 
 

 the Chief Executive’s decision in April 2020 to declare a major incident 
for Wyre under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and invoke the 
powers under this legislation and those in cases of emergency or 
disaster, as referred to in the Council’s Constitution in Part 7.02/2 
paragraph 5, continue to be effective and is noted. 

 

 the delegations set out in paragraphs 5.1 of the report be noted until 31 
March 2021 at which point a further review will be carried out by the 
Leader and the Chief Executive unless otherwise reviewed early. This 
will allow for a recovery period during which the operation of the 
council can return to normal. 

 

 the steps taken by the Chief Executive at 5.2 regarding non-Executive 
decision-making be noted. 
 
 

 
 



 

6 Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director Environment submitted a report to summarise the consultation 
feedback following the review of the Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
relating to dog controls, agree changes and seek approval for the Senior 
Solicitor to make the Order in accordance with regulations published by the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Decision 
 
The Chief Executive agreed  
 

 to the making of the PSPO (six control measures) as shown in 
Appendix A of the report.  

 

 that dog control measures be applied to Fleetwood Marsh Nature 
Park on the condition that Lancashire County Council undertake a 
communication campaign, provide signage on site and continue to 
support a programme of patrolling and enforcement at their 
expense utilising the councils enforcement partners and that they 
handle customer enquiries. 

 

 to authorise the Senior Solicitor to correct any minor drafting errors 
that may be identified and make minor amendments including 
deletions and insertions that may be necessary to ensure the 
PSPO and supporting maps is accurate. 

 
 

 

Date of Publication: 30 September 2020 
 


